There is letter of credit equivalent to US$ 2.4 million in favour of the National Bank. 

32. Subsequent events 

• On June 18, 2025, the Board of Directors unanimously approved the company’s implementation of a treasury 

stock purchase program with a maximum number of (524,569,062) local shares (only five hundred and twenty-
four million, five hundred and sixty-nine thousand and sixty-two local shares), which represents a maximum 
percentage of 10% of the total issued capital shares of the company traded on the Egyptian Stock Exchange, 
amounting to 5,245,690,620 shares, according to the market price on the date of implementation, provided that